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A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the
Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the
Parliament of Singapore, as follows:
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Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2010 and shall come into
operation on 1st April 2010.
Supply from Consolidated Fund

2.—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the
Consolidated Fund for the period from 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011
shall be a sum not exceeding $55,560,908,700.

(2) The moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby appropriated for
the several Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the
Schedule.

Supply from Development Fund

3.—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the
Development Fund for the period from 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011
shall be a sum not exceeding $26,023,710,900, of which $25,600,000
shall be met from the provision made for the Special Risk-sharing
Initiative Programme.

(2) The moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby appropriated for
development purposes under the several Heads of Expenditure specified
in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

Sections 2 and 3

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Appropriation Appropriation

Head Title from from Total
Consolidated Development  Appropriations
Fund Fund
$ $ $
B Attorney-General’s 84,679,900 5,119,000 89,798,900
Chambers
C Auditor-General’s 19,653,400 120,100 19,773,500

Office
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Appropriation

Title from
Consolidated
Fund
$

Cabinet Office 878,500
Judicature 107,307,600
Parliament 30,040,100
Presidential 557,200
Councils
Ministry of 1,825,144,700
Community
Development,
Youth and Sports
Ministry of 11,015,000,000
Defence
Ministry of 8,599,000,000
Education
Ministry of the 769,773,400
Environment and
Water Resources
Ministry of Finance 546,431,600
Ministry of Foreign 392,296,000
Affairs
Ministry of Health 3,537,809,800
Ministry of Home 2,824,132,000
Affairs
Ministry of 558,655,900
Information,

Communications
and the Arts

Appropriation
from
Development
Fund

$
258,000

7,428,600

2,433,300

141,813,400

440,000,000

1,064,740,100

321,100,800

126,555,400

44,750,000

643,606,300

350,882,800

448,039,600

Total
Appropriations

$
1,136,500

114,736,200
32,473,400

557,200

1,966,958,100

11,455,000,000

9,663,740,100

1,090,874,200

672,987,000

437,046,000

4,181,416,100

3,175,014,800

1,006,695,500
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Appropriation Appropriation
Head Title from from Total
Consolidated Development  Appropriations
Fund Fund
$ $ $

R Ministry of Law 164,172,000 154,602,000 318,774,000

S Ministry of 956,344,200 46,024,700 1,002,368,900
Manpower

T Ministry of 1,066,357,600  6,077,864,200  7,144,221,800
National
Development

U Prime Minister’s 247,297,100 43,646,300 290,943,400
Office

\ Ministry of Trade 653,620,500 10,936,914,700  11,590,535,200
and Industry

w Ministry of 467,333,600 5,167,811,600  5,635,145,200
Transport

V4 Financial Transfers 21,694,423,600 — 21,694,423,600
Total 55,560,908,700  26,023,710,900 81,584,619,600

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the

Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for
the public services and purposes necessary or related to the development of Singapore,
respectively, for the financial year 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011.




