Supply Bill

Bill No. 1/2010.

Read the first time on 2nd March 2010.

SUPPLY ACT 2010

(No. of 2010)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Supply from Consolidated Fund
- 3. Supply from Development Fund
 The Schedule Heads of expenditure for which sums are appropriated

A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2010 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2010.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

- 2.—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period from 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011 shall be a sum not exceeding \$55,560,908,700.
- (2) The moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby appropriated for the several Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Supply from Development Fund

- **3.**—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the Development Fund for the period from 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011 shall be a sum not exceeding \$26,023,710,900, of which \$25,600,000 shall be met from the provision made for the Special Risk-sharing Initiative Programme.
- (2) The moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby appropriated for development purposes under the several Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

Sections 2 and 3

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total Appropriations
		\$	\$	\$
В	Attorney-General's Chambers	84,679,900	5,119,000	89,798,900
C	Auditor-General's Office	19,653,400	120,100	19,773,500

20

10

15

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total Appropriations
		\$	\$	\$
D	Cabinet Office	878,500	258,000	1,136,500
E	Judicature	107,307,600	7,428,600	114,736,200
F	Parliament	30,040,100	2,433,300	32,473,400
G	Presidential Councils	557,200	_	557,200
I	Ministry of Community Development, Youth and Sports	1,825,144,700	141,813,400	1,966,958,100
J	Ministry of Defence	11,015,000,000	440,000,000	11,455,000,000
K	Ministry of Education	8,599,000,000	1,064,740,100	9,663,740,100
L	Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources	769,773,400	321,100,800	1,090,874,200
M	Ministry of Finance	546,431,600	126,555,400	672,987,000
N	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	392,296,000	44,750,000	437,046,000
O	Ministry of Health	3,537,809,800	643,606,300	4,181,416,100
P	Ministry of Home Affairs	2,824,132,000	350,882,800	3,175,014,800
Q	Ministry of Information, Communications and the Arts	558,655,900	448,039,600	1,006,695,500

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total Appropriations
		\$	\$	\$
R	Ministry of Law	164,172,000	154,602,000	318,774,000
S	Ministry of Manpower	956,344,200	46,024,700	1,002,368,900
T	Ministry of National Development	1,066,357,600	6,077,864,200	7,144,221,800
U	Prime Minister's Office	247,297,100	43,646,300	290,943,400
V	Ministry of Trade and Industry	653,620,500	10,936,914,700	11,590,535,200
W	Ministry of Transport	467,333,600	5,167,811,600	5,635,145,200
Z	Financial Transfers	21,694,423,600	_	21,694,423,600
	Total	55,560,908,700	26,023,710,900	81,584,619,600

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for the public services and purposes necessary or related to the development of Singapore, respectively, for the financial year 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011.